
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:385
ANSWERED ON:03.05.2012
DISPOSAL OF SCRAP BY RAILWAYS
Punia Shri P.L.

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the policy/guidelines followed by the Railways for disposal of scrap through auction or tender;

(b) the details of proceeds earned from such sale during the last three years, zone-wise;

(c) whether 'Trial Run' for e-auctioning of scraps by the Railways has started; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MUKUL ROY)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 385 BY SHRI P.L. PUNIA TO BE
ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.05.2012 REGARDING DISPOSAL OF SCRAP BY RAILWAYS

(a) Scrap is normally sold by public auction or by advertised tender. The public auctions are conducted at different places after publishing the dates in various newspapers. Auction programme and auction catalogue is uploaded on Railway's public website to bring in greater competition and participation of purchasers.

(b) The details of proceeds earned from Scrap Sale during last three years, zone wise is as under:


       (Figures in Rs. Crores)

S RAILWAY      SCRAP SALE
NO.     2009-10  2010-11  2011-12

1  CENTRAL    252.45  276.89   255.73

2  EASTERN    241.4   386.98   352.98

3  NORTHERN    342.4   423.29   461.28

4  NORTH EASTERN    105.99   195.23   160.25

5  NORTHEAST FRONTIER   96.19   83.79   90.81

6  SOUTHERN    340.57   347.4   342.24

7  SOUTH CENTRAL    314.16   335.2   321.21


8  SOUTH EASTERN    182.16   325.88   289.53

9  WESTERN    311.81   330.28   346.15

10  NORTH WESTERN    353.08   400.12   204.85

11  EAST COAST   94.03   107.69   113.24

12  NORTH CENTRAL    207.88   218.07   243.21

13  EAST CENTRAL    144.44   137.83   154.11

14  SOUTH EAST CENTRAL   142.42   266.26   134.31

15  SOUTH WESTERN    100.1   156.82   104.25

16  WEST CENTRAL    186.09  298.13   299.82

17  CHITTRANJAN LOCOMOTIVE WORKS 16.85   16.07   16.63

18  DIESEL LOCO MODERNISATION WORKS 42.39   44.35   41.94

19  DIESEL LOCOMOTIVE WORKS  3.41   4.43   4.11

20  INTEGRAL COACH FACTORY   19.04   21.19   26.68

21  METRO     4.11   3.2   1.49

22  RAIL COACH FACTORY   15.36   15.01   16.81

23  RAIL WHEEL FACTORY   12.76   14.71   20.39

 TOTAL     3529.09  4408.83  4002.11

(c) & (d) Yes, Madam. So far 6 such e-auctions have been conducted on Northern Railway and Southern Railway.
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